
TownofReading
MeetingPostingwithAgenda

2018-07-16LAG

Board -Committee -Commission -Council: 

FinanceCommittee

Date:  2023-01-18Time:  6:00PM

Building:  ReadingTownHall Location:  SelectBoardMeetingRoom

Address:  16LowellStreetAgenda:                       

Purpose: GeneralBusiness

MeetingCalledBy: JacquelynLaVerdeonbehalfofChairEdRoss

Noticesandagendasaretobeposted48hoursinadvanceofthemeetingsexcluding
Saturdays, SundaysandLegalHolid
operationandmakenecessaryarrangementstobesureyourpostingismadeinan
adequateamountoftime. Alistingoftopicsthatthechairreasonablyanticipateswillbe
discussedatthemeetingmustbeontheagenda. 

AllMeetingPostingsmustbesubmittedintypedformat; handwrittennoticeswillnotbeaccepted. 

TopicsofDiscussion: 

Thismeetingwillbeheldin-personintheTownHallSelectBoardMeetingRoom, remotely
viaZoom, andwillbestreamedonRCTV. 

JoinZoomMeeting
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86118065788

MeetingID: 86118065788
Onetapmobile

16465189805,,86118065788# US (NewYork)  
16465588656,,86118065788# US (NewYork)  

Dialbyyourlocation
16465189805US (NewYork)  
16465588656US (NewYork)  

MeetingID: 86118065788
Findyourlocalnumber: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kbQpJQjrLs

AGENDA: 

LiaisonReports
PresentationbyTownAccountantandDiscussionontheFY2024SpendingScorecardandFinancialForecast
ApprovalofPreviousMinutes
FutureMeetingAgendaItems

ThisAgendahasbeenpreparedinadvanceandrepresentsalistingoftopicsthatthechairreasonablyanticipateswillbediscussed
atthemeeting. Howevertheagendadoesnotnecessarilyincludeallmatterswhichmaybetakenupatthismeeting. 
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votesFINCOM

37,000904,800 $ 200,000 $ 302,000 $931,750 $159,150 $728,151 $950,700 $675,000 $ 135,000 $406,875 $369,650 $ 470,325 $ 622,000799,5552,963,000 $ 6,066,806 $1,664,175 $2,102,460 $ 1,429,100 $ 3,106,600 $2,034,250 $1,698,150 $3,633,780 $ 7,973,000 $ 7,508,42520,682,688 $ 13,307,475 $ 54,006,623Finance 16,610,750135,068,933CommitteeFY24Budget 30,817,294  $    33,634,266  $  118,458,183  $  119,257,738

37,000799,555FY24SpendingScorecard904,800 $ 200,000 $ 302,000 $931,750 $159,150 $728,151 $950,700 $675,000 $ 135,000 $406,875 $369,650 $ 470,325 $ 622,000Town 2,963,000 $ 6,066,806 $1,664,175 $2,102,460 $ 1,429,100 $ 3,106,600 $2,034,250 $1,698,150 $3,633,780 $ 7,973,000 $ 7,508,425Manager$ 20,682,688 $ 13,307,475 $ 54,006,623 16,610,750135,068,933FY24Budget 30,817,294  $   33,634,266  $ 118,458,183  $ 119,257,738

2.2%4.5%0.7%0.2%1.3%1.5%1.1%0.2%0.7%0.1%9.7%0.5%2.3%0.7%0.5%0.1%1.5%1.2%0.3%2.5%0.3% 6.2%5.6%0.6%0.5%0.0% 0.6% 15.1% 22.6% 24.6%39.4%86.5%87.1% 12.9%99.4% TotalGrand

37,000780,054870,000 $ 200,000 $ 260,500 $887,050 $155,650 $703,250 $907,200 $675,000 $ 130,000 $399,450 $376,550 $ 782,325 $ 625,250
2,886,000 $ 5,983,550 $1,651,475 $2,015,600 $ 1,497,150 $ 3,019,925 $1,975,000 $1,619,850 $3,283,600 $ 8,151,447 $ 7,332,050revised19,837,500 $ 12,759,675 $ 51,783,363 16,928,072130,805,410

FY23Budget 29,777,050  $    32,316,925  $  113,877,338  $  114,657,392

TotalSharedCosts
TotalMunicipalGov't

CategoryBenefitsCapitalDebt serviceEducation - VocationalFinance Committee ReservesAdministrativeSvcswagesAdministrativeSvcsexpensesPublic Services wagesPublic Services expensesFinancewagesFinanceexpensesPublic SafetywagesPublic SafetyexpensesPublic WorkswagesPublic WorksexpensesPublic WorksSnow & IcePublic WorksStreet LightsPublicWorksRubbishLibrary wagesLibrary expensesCoreFacilitiesTown BuildingsSchoolDepartmentVOTED GENERAL FUNDState AssessmentsTOTAL WaterEnterprise FundSewer Enterprise FundStormWaterEnterprise FundPEG AccessEnterprise FundLandfillEnterprise FundTOTALENTERPRISEFUNDSGRANDTOTALVOTED

LineB99C99D99E99F99G91G92H91H92I91I92J91J92K91K92K93K94K95L91L92M91M92U99W99X99Y99Z99ZZ9



3.20% 3.85% 4.00% 3.00% 3.00% 
TownofReading

BudgetSummary OneYrOneYrOneYrOneYrOneYr
1/4/236:36PMFinalChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChng

No. FY22FY22FY23FY23FY24FY24FY25FY25FY26FY26
Revenues

A1TotalPropertyTaxes81,570,1634.5%84,397,9513.5%87,348,4193.5%89,158,5642.1%91,150,8362.2% 
A2TotalOtherLocalRevenues6,995,000- 2.6% 7,790,00011.4% 8,775,00012.6% 9,480,0008.0% 9,970,0005.2% 
A3TotalIntergov'tRevenues14,777,4711.6%15,165,8832.6%15,545,0302.5%15,933,6562.5%16,331,9972.5% 
A4TotalTransfers & Available3,882,684- 3.4% 4,178,6577.6% 4,309,2893.1% 4,332,4800.5% 4,394,6351.4% 
A98RevsbeforeFreeCash$ 107,225,3183.28%$ 111,532,4914.02%$ 115,977,7383.99%$ 118,904,7002.52%$ 121,847,4682.47% 
A5FreeCash2,640,05226.8%2,539,000-3.8% 2,580,0001.6% 2,750,0006.6% 2,850,0003.6% 
A6ExtraforCapital760,0000.0% 686,000-9.7% 700,0002.0% 750,0007.1% 0-100% 
A99NetAvailableRevenues$ 110,625,3704.46%$ 114,757,4913.74%$ 119,257,7383.92%$ 122,404,7002.64%$ 124,697,4681.87% 

AccommodatedCosts
BBenefits19,088,5343.6%19,837,5003.9%20,682,6884.3%21,762,6665.2%22,917,3305.3% 
CCapital3,955,00071.6%3,086,000-22.0% 2,963,000-4.0% 3,009,5001.6% 2,994,000- 0.5% 

Debt (insidelevy) 1,963,844- 8.5% 3,250,95865.5% 3,380,6944.0% 3,538,3384.7% 2,958,275-16.4% 
DDebt (excluded) 2,792,043- 2.0% 2,727,408-2.3% 2,686,112-1.5% 1,279,700-52.4% 0-100.0% 
EEnergy2,010,5500.5%2,035,0001.2% 2,290,50012.6% 2,561,21811.8% 2,657,9393.8% 
FFinancial1,010,000-1.9% 1,092,0008.1% 1,132,0003.7% 1,157,0002.2% 1,182,0002.2% 
GEducation - Outofdistrict5,446,2502.3% 5,580,0002.5% 5,803,2004.0% 6,035,3284.0% 6,276,7414.0% 
HEducation - Vocational788,00043.3% 870,00010.4% 904,8004.0% 1,140,99226.1% 1,186,6324.0% 
JMiscellaneous3,340,650- 5.6% 3,430,0542.7% 3,508,8052.3% 3,589,8222.3% 3,698,1693.0% 
KCommunityPriorities150,0000.0% 00.0% 150,0000.0% 150,0000.0% 150,0000.0% 
L1AccommodatedCosts$   40,544,8713.72%$   41,908,9203.36%$   43,501,7993.80%$   44,224,5641.66%$   44,021,086-0.46% 
L2NetAccommodatedCosts$   40,544,8713.72%$   41,908,9203.36%$   43,501,7993.80%$   44,224,5641.66%$   44,021,086-0.46% 

9,229$            3,022$            1,610$            2,500
OperatingCosts

OC1MunicipalGov'tOperating 23,888,3743.20%     25,262,9393.85%     26,457,5374.00%     27,251,2633.00%     28,069,9313.00% 
adjustments 438,000 177,000 1,097
adjustments (EF+RF)       1,150,7273.20%       1,196,0403.94%       1,243,8824.00%       1,281,1993.00%       1,319,6353.00% 
TOTALMuniGovtOPER 25,477,1015.01%     26,635,9794.55%     27,701,4194.00%     28,533,5583.00%     29,389,5653.00% 

OC2SchoolOperating 44,249,7483.20%     45,953,3633.85%     48,051,4984.00%     49,493,0423.00%     51,134,3173.00% 
adjustments 250,000 151,925 150,000
TOTALSchoolOPER 44,249,7483.20%     46,203,3634.41%     48,051,4984.00%     49,644,9683.32%     51,284,3173.30% 

OC4OperatingBudgets$   69,726,8493.85%$   72,839,3434.46%$   75,752,9164.00%$   78,178,5263.20%$   80,673,8823.19% 
MunicipalGov'tOperating36.5% 36.6% 36.6% 36.5% 36.4% 
SchoolOperating63.5% 63.4% 63.4% 63.5% 63.6% 
TOTALSPENDING$ 110,271,7193.80%$ 114,748,2634.06%$ 119,254,7153.93%$ 122,403,0902.64%$ 124,694,9681.87% 

MuniGovtOPER$   25,477,1015.01%$   26,635,9794.55%$   27,701,4194.00%$   28,533,5583.00%$   29,389,5653.00% 
MuniGovtACCOM$     5,401,050-2.41%$     5,577,0003.26%$     5,931,7506.36%$     6,288,4956.01%$     6,498,0753.33% 
MuniGovtTOTAL$   30,878,1513.63%$   32,212,9794.32%$   33,633,1694.41%$   34,822,0533.53%$   35,887,6403.06% 
SchoolOPER$   44,249,7483.20%$   46,203,3634.41%$   48,051,4984.00%$   49,644,9683.32%$   51,284,3173.30% 
SchoolACCOM$     5,446,2502.28%$     5,580,0002.46%$     5,803,2004.00%$     6,035,3284.00%$     6,276,7414.00% 
SchoolTOTAL$   49,695,9983.10%$   51,783,3634.20%$   53,854,6984.00%$   55,680,2963.39%$   57,561,0583.38% 



ATownofReadingOneYrOneYrOneYrOneYrOneYr
Revenues - Details ProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChng

No. 1/4/236:36PMFY22FY22FY23FY23FY24FY24FY25FY25FY26FY26
PropertyTaxes
Taxlevy (withinlevylimit) 77,955,8523.9%81,558,7664.6%84,536,3013.7%87,623,4593.7%90,941,5453.8% 
NewGrowth$    1,613,676 66.8%$        915,674-43.3% 950,0003.7% 1,100,00015.8% 1,075,000- 2.3% 
Taxlevy (debtexclusion)      2,784,925- 2.2%      2,727,408-2.1%      2,686,112-1.5%      1,279,700-52.4%                  --100.0% 
Abatementsandexemptions( 784,290) 4.7%( 803,897)2.5%( 823,995)2.5%( 844,595)2.5%( 865,709)2.5% 

A1TotalPropertyTaxes81,570,1634.5% 84,397,9513.5% 87,348,4193.5% 89,158,5642.1% 91,150,8362.2% 
OtherLocalRevenues
MotorVehicleExcise3,750,0001.4%$     3,945,0005.2% 4,180,0006.0% 4,480,0007.2% 4,675,0004.4% 
MealsTax365,00046.0%$        440,00020.5% 515,00017.0% 560,0008.7% 585,0004.5% 
Penalties/interestontaxes200,00025.0%$        270,00035.0% 325,00020.4% 355,0009.2% 380,0007.0% 
Paymentsinlieuoftaxes375,000- 2.6%$        400,0006.7% 435,0008.7% 465,0006.9% 475,0002.2% 
Chargesforservices1,870,000- 6.5%$     2,125,00013.6% 2,300,0008.2% 2,475,0007.6% 2,650,0007.1% 
Licenses & permits125,000-10.7%$        165,00032.0% 180,0009.1% 195,0008.3% 215,00010.3% 
Fines30,000-60.0%$          80,000166.7% 100,00025.0% 110,00010.0% 125,00013.6% 
InterestEarnings200,000-46.7%$        235,00017.5% 585,000148.9% 675,00015.4% 700,0003.7% 
MedicaidReimbursement80,000-20.0%$        130,00062.5% 155,00019.2% 165,0006.5% 165,0000.0% 

A2TotalOtherLocalRevenues6,995,000- 2.6% 7,790,00011.4% 8,775,00012.6% 9,480,0008.0% 9,970,0005.2% 
IntergovernmentalRevenue
StateAid$   14,777,4711.6%15,165,8832.6%15,545,0302.5%15,933,6562.5%16,331,9972.5% 

A3TotalIntergov'tRevenues14,777,4711.6% 15,165,8832.6% 15,545,0302.5% 15,933,6562.5% 16,331,9972.5% 
OperatingTransfersandAvailableFunds
Cemeterysaleoflots25,0000.0% 25,0000.0% 25,0000.0% 25,0000.0% 25,0000.0% 
RMLDpayment2,300,000- 6.8% 2,527,4429.9% 2,587,0002.4% 2,575,000-0.5% 2,600,0001.0% 
EnterpriseFundSupport1,150,7273.2% 1,196,0403.9% 1,243,8824.0% 1,281,1993.0% 1,319,6353.0% 
SchoolRevolvingFunds100,000100% 100,0000.0% 100,0000.0% 100,0000.0% 100,0000.0% 
PremiumsReserveforDebt6,957- 20% 5,175- 26% 3,407-34% 1,281-62% 0-100% 
Overlaysurplus300,000-14.3% 325,0008.3% 350,0007.7% 350,0000.0% 350,0000.0% 

A4TotalTransfers & Available3,882,684- 3.4% 4,178,6577.6% 4,309,2893.1% 4,332,4800.5% 4,394,6351.4% 
OPERATINGREVENUES107,225,3183.28%111,532,4914.02%115,977,7383.99%118,904,7002.52%121,847,4682.47% 

A5FreeCash3,400,05263.3% 3,225,000- 5.1% 3,280,0001.7% 3,350,0002.1% 2,600,000-22.4% 
TOTALREVENUES110,625,3704.46%114,757,4913.74%119,257,7383.92%122,254,7002.51%124,447,4681.79% 

TownofReading
Acc. Costs - Summary OneYrOneYrOneYrOneYrOneYr

1/4/236:36PMProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChng
No. FY22FY22FY23FY23FY24FY24FY25FY25FY26FY26
BBenefits 19,088,534 3.6%     19,837,500 3.9%     20,682,688 4.3%     21,762,666 5.2%     22,917,330 5.3% 
CCapital 3,955,000 3,086,000 2,963,000 3,009,500 2,994,000

Debt (insidelevy)       1,963,844 33.0%       3,250,958 7.1%       3,380,694 0.1%       3,538,338 3.2%       2,958,275- 9.1% 
DDebt (excluded)       2,791,882 2,727,408 2,686,112 1,279,700                  - 
EEnergy 2,010,550 0.5%       2,035,000 1.2%       2,290,50012.6%       2,561,21811.8%       2,657,939 3.8% 
FFinancial 1,010,000- 1.9%       1,092,000 8.1%       1,132,000 3.7%       1,157,000 2.2%       1,182,000 2.2% 
GEducation - Outofdistrict 5,446,250 2.3%       5,580,000 2.5%       5,803,200 4.0%       6,035,328 4.0%       6,276,741 4.0% 
HEducation - Vocational 788,000 43.3%          870,00010.4%          904,800 4.0%       1,140,99226.1%       1,186,632 4.0% 
JMiscellaneous 3,340,650- 5.6%       3,430,054 2.7%       3,508,805 2.3%       3,589,822 2.3%       3,698,169 3.0% 
KCommunityPriorities$        150,000$        150,000$        150,000$        150,000

TOTALAccomm. COSTS$   40,544,7103.7%$   41,908,9203.4%$   43,501,7993.8%$   44,224,5641.7%$   44,021,086- 0.5% 



TownofReadingOneYrOneYrOneYrOneYrOneYr
Acc. Costs - Details ProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChngProjectedChng

BFY22FY22FY23FY23FY24FY24FY25FY25FY26FY26
B1ContributoryRetirement5,568,5346.5%$     5,785,5003.9% 6,140,0006.1% 6,539,1006.5% 6,964,1426.5% 
B3OBRAfees & OPEBstudy40,0000.0%$          40,0000.0% 40,0000.0% 40,0000.0% 40,0000.0% 
B4OPEBcontribution100,0000%$        500,000400.0% 500,0000.0% 500,0000.0% 500,0000.0% 
B5WorkersCompensation375,0006.5%$        385,0002.7% 390,0001.3% 400,0002.6% 405,0001.3% 
B6UnemploymentBenefits75,000-21.1%$          75,0000.0% 75,0000.0% 80,0006.7% 85,0006.3% 
B7GroupHealth / LifeIns. 11,800,0002.7%$   11,922,0001.0%12,397,6884.0%13,048,5665.3%13,753,1895.4% 
B8Medicare / SocialSecurity1,000,0001.3%$     1,000,0000.0% 1,005,0000.5% 1,015,0001.0% 1,025,0001.0% 
B9Police / FireIndemnification130,0001.6%$        130,0000.0% 135,0003.8% 140,0003.7% 145,0003.6% 
B99Acc. Costs - Benefits$   19,088,5343.6%$   19,837,5003.9%$   20,682,6884.3%$   21,762,6665.2%$   22,917,3305.3% 
C99Acc. Costs - Capital$     3,955,00071.6%$     3,086,000-22.0%$     2,963,000-4.0%$     3,009,5001.6%$     2,994,000- 0.5% 
D1DebtService - Principal 4,085,000- 1.7%       4,919,00020.4%       5,220,0006.1%       3,900,000-25.3%       2,200,000-43.6% 
D2DebtService - Interest 670,726-19.2%       1,059,36657.9%          846,806-20.1%          918,0388.4%          758,275-17.4% 
D3Excludeddebt      (2,791,882)-2.0%      (2,727,408)-2.3%      (2,686,112)-1.5%      (1,279,700)-52.4%                  --100.0% 

TotalIncludedDebt$     1,963,844- 8.1%$     3,250,95865.5%$     3,380,6944.0%$     3,538,3384.7%$     2,958,275-16.4% 
Premiumsforgeneralfund$                -- 100%$                -#DIV/0!$                -#DIV/0!$                -#DIV/0!$                -#DIV/0! 

D99Acc. Costs -Debt$     4,755,726- 4.8%$     5,978,36625.7%$     6,066,8061.5%$     4,818,038-20.6%$     2,958,275-38.6% 
E1StreetLighting (DPW) 150,0003.4%$        130,000-13.3% 135,0003.8% 140,0003.7% 145,0003.6% 
E2Electricty (FacCORE) 873,000- 0.2%$        890,0001.9% 1,080,00021.3% 1,112,4003.0% 1,156,8964.0% 
E3NatlGas (FacCORE) 635,0000.0%$        650,0002.4% 676,0004.0% 899,08033.0% 935,0434.0% 
E4Water/Sewer (FacCORE) 187,5504.2%$        200,0006.6% 209,5004.8% 214,7382.5% 221,0002.9% 
E6Fuel - vehicles (DPW) 165,0000.0%$        165,0000.0% 190,00015.2% 195,0002.6% 200,0002.6% 
E99Acc. Costs - Energy$     2,010,5500.5%$     2,035,0001.2%$     2,290,50012.6%$     2,561,21811.8%$     2,657,9393.8% 
F1CasualtyIns (ADSVC) 660,00017.9%$        767,00016.2% 787,0002.6% 807,0002.5% 827,0002.5% 
F2Vet'sAssistance (PUBSVC) 150,000-11.8%$        125,000-16.7%$        145,00016.0%$        150,0003.4%$        155,0003.3% 
F3FINCOMReserveFund200,000-33.3%$        200,0000.0% 200,0000.0% 200,0000.0% 200,0000.0% 
F99Acc. Costs - Financial$     1,010,000- 1.9%$     1,092,0008.1%$     1,132,0003.7%$     1,157,0002.2%$     1,182,0002.2% 
G1SPEDtranspOOD (Sch) 1,391,2505.0%$     1,035,000-25.6% 1,076,4004.0% 1,119,4564.0% 1,164,2344.0% 
G2aSPEDtuitionOOD (Sch) 5,355,0005.0%$     5,575,0004.1% 5,798,0004.0% 6,029,9204.0% 6,271,1174.0% 
G2bSPEDcontingency$        470,000100.0% 488,8004.0% 508,3524.0% 528,6864.0% 
G3SPEDoffsetsOOD (Sch)( 1,300,000)18.2%$    (1,500,000)15.4%(1,560,000)4.0%(1,622,400)4.0%(1,687,296) 4.0% 
G99Acc. Costs - OODSPED$     5,446,2502.3%$     5,580,0002.5%$     5,803,2004.0%$     6,035,3284.0%$     6,276,7414.0% 
H1VocSchool - NERMVS572,00025.7%$        640,00011.9% 665,6004.0% 892,22434.0% 927,9134.0% 
H2VocSchool - MinuteMan46,00031.4%$          50,0008.7% 52,0004.0% 54,0804.0% 56,2434.0% 

VocSchool - EssexNorth170,000183.3%$        180,0005.9% 187,2004.0% 194,6884.0% 202,4764.0% 
H99Acc. Costs - Vocational$        788,00043.3%$        870,00010.4%$        904,8004.0%$     1,140,99226.1%$     1,186,6324.0% 
J1Rubbish (DPW)       1,905,5003.0%$     1,975,0003.6%       2,034,2503.0%       2,095,2783.0%       2,158,1363.0% 
J2SnowandIceControl (DPW)          675,0000.0%$        675,0000.0%          675,0000.0%          675,0000.0%          700,0003.7% 
J3StateAssessments760,1503.4%$        780,0542.6% 799,5552.5% 819,5442.5% 840,0332.5% 

Cemetery (DPW) 
J99Acc. Costs - Misc.$     3,340,650- 5.6%$     3,430,0542.7%$     3,508,8052.3%$     3,589,8222.3%$     3,698,1693.0% 



TownofReading
MeetingMinutes

2016-09-22LAG

Board -Committee -Commission -Council: 

FinanceCommittee

Date:  2022-10-19Time:  7:00PM

Building:  ReadingTownHall Location:  SelectBoardMeetingRoom

Address:  16LowellStreetSession:  OpenSession

Purpose:  GeneralBusinessVersion:  Draft

Attendees: Members -Present: 

ChairEdRoss, ViceChairJeanneBorawski, JoeCarnahan, GeoffreyCoram,  
MarianneDowning, JoeMcDonagh(remote), EmilySisson, MarkZarrow
remote) 

Members -NotPresent: 

OthersPresent: 

TownManagerFidelMaltez, TownAccountantSharonAngstrom(remote),  
AssistantTownManagerJeanDelios (remote) 

MinutesRespectfullySubmittedBy:JacquelynLaVerde

TopicsofDiscussion: 

Thismeetingwasheldin-personatTownHallintheSelectBoardMeetingRoom, and
remotelyviaZoom. 

ChairEdRosscalledthemeetingtoorderat7:00pm. 

LiaisonReports: 
MarianneDowningsharedthattheReadingARPAAdvisoryCommittee (RAAC) completedits

thworkonOctober12.  TheSelectBoardshouldbetakingtheirfinalvotesattheirmeeting
thonOctober25.  Shenotedthemanythingslearnedfromalloftherequests, andmany

unmetneedsoftheTown. 

EmilySissonstatedthatsheattendedalloftheKillamSchoolBuildingCommitteemeetings
andyesterdaysRecreationCommitteemeeting.  Thepickleballcommunityisforminga
501c3organizationsothattheycanstartfundraisingtogetpickleballcourtsbuilt. 

VoteonRecommendations/GuidanceforFY24Budget: 
TownAccountantSharonAngstromsharedthatsheexpectsFreeCashtobecertifiedintime
forNovemberTownMeeting, andestimatesthatitwillbe $19.8million.  Shereviewedthe
presentationsharedattheFinancialForum, whichincludedfiguresusingdifferentamounts
offreecash, sourcesofrevenue, sustainableandnot-sustainablerevenue, regeneration,  
andpastfreecashuse.  Followingalengthydiscussion, theFinanceCommitteeagreedthat
3.75% wasanappropriateamountofFreeCashtousetosupporttheupcomingbudget. 
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyJoeCarnahan, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0toinstructtheTownAccountanttomoveforwardbuilding
theFY24budgetusing$3.28millioninFreeCash, whichrepresents3.75% 
increasetotheoperatingbudget, withtheassumptionthat $700,000isdirectedat
extraCapitaloverandabovethe5% minimumFINCOMpolicy. 
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RollCallVote: MarkZarrow Yes,JoeMcDonagh Yes,JoeCarnahanYes, 
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  

VoteonWarrantArticlesforNovemberTownMeeting:  
Article3: AmendtheFY23CapitalPlan.  Ms. AngstromandMr. Maltezreviewedproposed
changestothecurrentFY23CapitalPlan.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyMarianneDowning, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendArticle3toTownMeetingaspresented.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereporttoTownMeetingassignedtoMarkZarrow.  

Article4: AmendtheFY23Budget.  Ms. Angstromreviewedtheproposedamendmentsto
thecurrentFY23budget.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyEmilySisson, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendthesubjectmatterofArticle4toTown
Meeting.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereporttoTownMeetingassignedtoJoeMcDonagh.  

Article5: PriorYearsBills.  Mr. Maltezstatedthatthearticlewillbetabled, asthereareno
prioryearsbills.  

Article6: AffordableTrustFund.  Mr. MaltezreviewedtheinstructionalmotionfromApril
TownMeetingtoupdatetheAffordableHousingTrustFund.  Thisarticleproposestorepeal
thespecialactapprovedin2001, createanewaffordabletrustfundinaccordancewith
MGL, andadoptanewbylaw.   
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyJoeCarnahan, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendthesubstanceofArticle6aspresentedto
TownMeeting.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereporttoTownMeetingassignedtoJoeCarnahan.  

Article3: Ms. AngstromrequestedthattheCommitteerevoteArticle3, tocorrectsome
figurespresentedearlierinthemeeting.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyEmilySisson, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0toreconsiderArticle3.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyEmilySisson, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendthesubjectmatterofArticle3aspresented
withcorrectionsbyTownAccountantSharonAngstromtoTownMeeting.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  

Article7: FeasibilityStudyforKillamElementarySchool.  Mr. Maltezreviewedtherequest
for $2.2millionfromFreeCashtofundafeasibilitystudytobuildanewKillamElementary
School, asvotedonbytheSchoolCommittee.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyMarianneDowning, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendthesubjectmatterofArticle7toTown
Meeting.  
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Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes,JoeMcDonagh Yes,JoeCarnahan Yes, 
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereporttoTownMeetingassignedtoMarianneDowning.  

Article9: SeniorTaxExemptions.  Thisarticlerenewstheversionapprovedin2019.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyEmilySisson, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendArticle9toTownMeeting.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereporttoTownMeetingassignedtoJeanneBorawski.  

Article14: Upgradewatermains.  Mr. Maltezexplainedthatthearticleseeksapprovalfora
no-interestloanfromtheMWRAtoupgradewatermains.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyJoeMcDonagh, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendArticle14toTownMeeting.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereporttoTownMeetingassignedtoEmilySisson.  

Article15: MailletSommesMorganstormwaterproject.  Mr. MaltezstatedthattheTown
receiveda $2.1milliongrantfromtheMunicipalVulnerabilityPreparedness (MVP) grant,  
whichrequiresa25% match.  TheTowniswaitingtohearwhetheritwillreceiveafederal
earmarktowardtheproject.  Thisarticlerequestsauthorizationtoborrow $1millionforthe
project.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyMarianneDowning, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendthesubjectmatterofArticle15toTown
Meetingaspresented.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereporttoTownMeetingassignedtoGeoffreyCoram.  

Article16: HavenStreetdesign.  Thisarticleseeks $750,000tobringthedesignto100%  
completionforanEconomicDevelopmentprojecttoimproveHavenStreetwithwider
sidewalks, pedestrianlighting, andcongregationspace.  Gettingthisapprovedenablesthe
TowntomeetMBTAcommunitiesguidelinestoqualifyforMassWorksGrants.  
Ms. Downingexpressedconcernaboutthetimingonthisarticle, astherearealotofother
ongoingandupcomingdevelopmentprojectsthatmayimpactthisprojectafterthedesign
iscompleted.  
OnameetingbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyEmilySisson, theFinance
Committeevoted7-1-0torecommendArticle16toTownMeeting.  
Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes, JoeMcDonagh Yes, JoeCarnahan Yes,  
MarianneDowning No, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  
FinanceCommitteereportassignedtoEdRoss.  

Article17forreplacementoftheParkerMiddleSchoolroofwillbetabled, asitisnolonger
needed.  

Article18: SmartGrowthStabilizationFund.  Thereiscurrently $503,000fromfunds
receivedfrom2008through2015.  Thisarticleseekstotransfer $414,000fromFreeCash
fromfundsreceivedfromPostmarkSquare, AceFlats, Rise475, and14ChapinAvenue
SmartGrowthdevelopments.  ThemoneyfromtheSmartGrowthStabilizationfundcanbe
usedonlyforcapitalexpenditures.  
OnamotionbyJeanneBorawski, andsecondedbyJoeCarnahan, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0torecommendArticle18toTownMeeting.  
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Rollcallvote: MarkZarrow Yes,JoeMcDonagh Yes,JoeCarnahan Yes, 
MarianneDowning Yes, JeanneBorawski Yes, EmilySisson Yes, Geoffrey
Coram Yes, EdRoss Yes.  

Mr. MaltezexplainedthatArticle19, forthepurchasetheformerWalgreensproperty, and
Article22, forGreenCommunities, areexpectedtobetabledbytheSelectBoardandwill
notbepresented.  

FinancialForumIIandFutureMeetingAgendas:  
TopicsthatwillbediscussedattheupcomingFinancialForuminclude: RAAC
recommendationsandsummaryofunfundedrequestsandotherTownneeds,  
reimbursementratesfortheKillamSchool, updateonReadingCenterforActiveLiving
Committee (ReCALC) study, anddiscussiononcreatingaCapitalImprovementCommittee.  

Approve9/21MeetingMinutes:  
JeanneBorawskimadeamotiontoapprovethemeetingminutesofSeptember

st21, 2022, whichwassecondedbyEdRoss.  LanguageindicatingtheRAACwascalled
toorderwasstrickenfromthedraftoftheminutes, asRAACwasnotposted, itcouldnotbe
calledtoorder, andRAACmemberspresentdidnotengageinRAACrelevantdiscussion.   
Onsaidmotion, anddulyseconded, theFinanceCommitteevoted8-0-0toapprove

stthemeetingminutesofSeptember21, 2022asamended.  

OnamotionbyEmilySisson, andsecondedbyJoeCarnahan, theFinance
Committeevoted8-0-0toadjournat10:11pm.  
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Board -Committee -Commission -Council: 

FinanceCommittee

Date:  2020-10-26Time:  7:00PM

Building:  School - MemorialHighLocation:  SchoolLibrary

Address:  62OaklandRoadSession:  OpenSession

Purpose:  FinancialForumVersion:  Draft

Attendees: Members -Present: 

EmilySisson, MarkZarrow, JoeMcDonagh, JeanneBorawski, Marianne
Downing, JoeCarnahan

Members -NotPresent: 

EdRoss, GeoffreyCoram

OthersPresent: 

TownManagerFidelMaltez, TownAccountantSharonAngstrom, Mark
Dockser, ChrisHaley, JohnO'Neil, TomWise,SueBottan, Dr. Milaschewski,  
CarlaNazarro, ErinGaffen, JackieMcCarthy, KarenHerrick

MinutesRespectfullySubmittedBy:ExecutiveAssistantCaitlinNocella

TopicsofDiscussion: 

Free Cash/ BudgetGuidance

UpdateTownAccountantSharonAngstromnotedlastweekFINCOMmetanddiscussedfreecashandvoted
to use $3.28Mtokeepa3.75% operatingbudget increase.$700,000wouldbeusedforCapital
exclusively.  Shehasnowbegunbuildingthesalarypredictionsbasedonthis

guidance.  ReadingARPAAdvisoryCommittee

UpdateMarianneDowninggaveapresentationonRAAC. TheSelectBoardformedtheRAACtogiveguidance
toonhowtodistribute over $7MinARPAgrantmoneythetown received.Theadvisorycommitteeis
settosunsetinDecember,andtheyhavecompleted theirwork. Theyconductedsurveysand
heardpresentationsandrequestsforthe money.  Thefullpresentationwithmoredetailsabout
theexactrequestsandpayoutscanbefoundintheFINCOMpacketonthe

Townwebsite.  TheSchoolCommitteecalledtoorderat7:22

PM. JeanneBorawskithankedRAACforalltheirworkandChrisHaleythankedMarianneDowning
specificallyforallhertimeandeffortonthecommitteeas

well.  ReadingCenterforActive Living (ReCalc) 
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JohnONeill, ChairofReCalc, gaveanupdateandpresentationonReCalcandtheirworkthusfar. You
canfindthepresentationintheFINCOMpacketlocatedonthetownwebsite.   

TheSelectBoardcalledtoorderat7:43PM.  

JeanDeliosthensharedsomepreliminaryresultstotheReCalcsurvey. Thepresentationcanbefoundin
theFINCOMpacketonthetownwebsite.   

KillamFunding & ReimbursementDiscussion

JeanneBorawskinotedthatatthelastFINCOMmeetingthecommitteevotedunanimouslytosupport
theuseof $2.2MoutoffreecashtodoafeasibilitystudyinmovingforwardwiththeMSBAprocess.   

Dr. Milaschewskiwashopingtodiscusswhatapresentationshouldlookliketotownmeetingtoexplain
thisprocess.   

TherearethreescheduledtoursoftheKillamSchoolforTownMeetingmembersandthefirstonewas
heldearliertonight.   

SusanBottangaveapresentationonwhattheybelievethepresentationtoTownMeetingshould
include. ThiscanbefoundintheFINCOMpacketonthetownwebsite. Theydiscussed, historically, how
thereimbursementprocessworks.   

CapitalImprovementCommitteeDiscussion

ThecurrentprocessinplaceincludestheTownManagerdrivingtheprocess. ThisCommitteecould
includemembersfromvarioustownboardstohelpwiththepriorities. Itwasnotedstaffstillneedsto
bedrivingthis, butitwouldbehelpfultohavesomeoutsideinput.   

MarianneDowningnotedthismayneedtobeaCharterchangeforthistobeapermanentcommittee.  
Theywillneedtoconsultcounselforhowtocreatethisboard.  

TomWisefeelsthiscaneasilybeaccomplishedwithadesignatedfinancialforumaboutcapital.   

MarkDockserfeelsthisisnotjustaonce-a-yearmeeting, thisshouldbeayear-roundconversation.   

Membersagreeditwouldbehelpfultohearfromlegalontheiroptionsandcomebacktothisatalater
dateasthiswouldbefornextcalendaryearatthispointanyway.   


